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'February. 2, 196.5 ' COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETilJG 

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., John Orton, Chainnan, George R. Salisbury, Jr. and John Niland 

all present. The minutes of meetings held January .5th and 6th were read and approved. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were read and approved. The following bills were audited and approved 

for payment. 

Wyoming RetirErnent System 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Pacific Power & Light Co. 
Worlonen's Compensation Department 

Iris DeLude 
C. W. Purdin 
Macy G. Bradford 
R. G. 4lgstrom. 
LaVerne Ziler, 
Iris DeLude 
Lillian Newell 
Betty Sheehan 
R. A. Hakala 

Myrtle McJunkin 
Ida Johnson 
B. G. Michie 
C. W. Ogburn 
George Aydelott 
Paul Fultz 
Robert Korkow 
Frank McDonald 
Charles Ross 
Roy ~ims 

Norman H. Blake 
Diana Dee Sanchez 

• Ronald Knapp 
Donna J. Connor 
Christel J. Humphreys 
o. E. Castle 
Charlotte Remick 
Ruth M. Cables 

•Jake Cruz · 
Ernest Cruz 

Office of Co. Treasurer 
George F. ~uckendorf 
Frank S. Conaway 
Robert J. ~itzgerald 
Wilbert Irene 
Delbert D. Jackson 
D. M. Jackson 
Robert J. Korkow 
James W. Lucas 
Buster iv.ia.kinen 

Joe Mascarenas 
John R. Smyth, Attorney 
L. c. need 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
Lauralee Schinkel 
Earl M. Seiloff 
Betty Neubrecht 
James E. Cashman, M. D. 
Alice J. Nichols 
Joel H. Hays 

Mina Woodhouse 
Frances vihi te--
Mary Aydelott 
Marie Backstrom 
Betty Anderson 
John V. Crow 
S. K. Briggs 
Virginia Halsell 
Betty McGinness 
Margaret Whitehead 

Eugene Cruz 
Art Floral & Gift Shop 
Office of Co. Treas. 
Rawlins uational Bank 
The Mills Company 

Quarterly Social Security 
Quarterly Teacher's Retirement 
~lectric Service 
Bal. Due - R & B Compensation 

Courity Clerk - Partial Salary Dep. 
Sheriff - Salary Dep. ~heriff 
Clerk - Salary Deputy 
Salary - Countl C1e,rk 
Salary - Dep. o. 1;,lerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. ~lerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk. 
Salary - Dep. Co. ~lerk 
Salary - Co. Assessor 

Salary - Dep. Co •. Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 
Salary - Dep.,Co. Assessor 
Salary - Sheriff 
Salary - Undersherif! • 
Salary - Dep. '1leriff 

•Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 

, Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary - Dep. '1leriff 

Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Secretary to jheriff 

·Salary - Deputy·~heriff 
Salary - Co. ~p•t. 
Salary - Dep. Co. Sup•t. 
Salary - JP 
Salary - Clerk of Dist. Court 
Salary - Dep. ~lerk of Dist. Court 

· Salary - Courthouse Custodian 
Salary - Courthouse Custodian 

CH & Jail - Assignment 
R & B - Labor 
R & B - Labor 
R & B - Labor 
R & B - Labor 
R & B - Labor 
R & B - Labor 
R & B - Supervisor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B - Labor 

R & B - Labor 
R & B - Assignment 
R & B - Labor 
A & B - ~hop Foreman 
R & B - Labor 
R & B - Labor 
Elections - Salary 
Salary - Co. Health Officer 
Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent 
Salary - Co. Treasurer 

Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Elections - Salary 
Salary - County Attorney 
Salary - Dep. Co. Attorney 
Salary - Sec. to Co. Attorney 
Salary - Sec. to PHN 
Salary - Assisting Co. Treas. 

Salary - Assi~ting Custodian 
Commissioners - Exp. 
Various - Assignments 
Treas. - Supplies 
Various - Supplies 

1779.43 
80.44 

285.90 
74.J.5 

80.00 
140.41 
3.5.5.69 
449.79 
295.95 
185.61 
268.41 
27.5.36 
446.82 

J40.24 
261.27 
347.74 
484.16 
38J. 9.5 
123.56 

96.37 
311.91 
JZl.15 

24.09 

J24.91 
22,5.43 
220.28 
440.56 
J21. 85 
176.69 
443.31 
349.24 
322.18 
253.45 

25.00 
J4J.70 

J24.70 
3.59.20 
3.59.20 
340.04 
34J.70 

413.12 
33.5.90 
329.70 

360.50 
2.5.00 

J43.70 
385.0J 

61.88 
367.00 
276.36 
168.66 
263.00 
433.39 

392.55 
292.33 
275.36 
276.36 
224.38 
449.4-0 
381.29 
266.82 
276.J6 
267.82 

237.85 
5.93 

206.70 
4.50 

40.57 
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Continental Oil Company 
Continental Oil Company 
Chevron Oil Services 
Paul R. Fultz 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
F. Morton Pitt Company 
Ray C. Lake 
Phillips Petroleum Company 
Rawlins Newspapers Inc. 
M. C. iiogers 

Sinclair Refining ~ompany 
Standard Oil,Div. of American Oil 
Texaco, Inc. 
Western Union 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Stanfields 
Sand Restaurant 
Bradley H. "'low 
Allen W. Mace 
David Shadrick 

Agricultural Extension Service 
C. L. Bates, Attorney 
K. W. Keldsen 
City Steam Laundry 
c. W. Ogburn 
Pioneer Printing & Stationery Co. 
Saratoga Sun 
George Aydelott 
Norman H. Blake 
Hiway Alignment 

Buster Makinen 
Frank McDonald 
Standard Oil, Div. of American Oil 
W~stern Union Telegraph Co. 
Adams Restaurant 
Edwards Record Service 
Farm Film Foundation 
Dick G. Hiser 
Maberry's Glass Shop 
Bruce Richardson 

Sandhill Cattle Association 
United Presbyterian Women 
Bureau of Audiovisual Instruction 
F. W. wool worth 
Mary C. Engstrom 
Adrienne Cowdin 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
F. B. Gronberg 
Mildred Jesmer 
Kels Nickell 

Board of Public Utilities 
Rawlins ~lectric 
Rawlins Sanitary Collection 
Northern Gas Company 
Mary Mcilvaine 
Sandra Raft&r 
Sweetwater Counseling Service 
Wyoming Girls' School 
Wyoming Industrial Institute 
Geo. D. Barnard Company 

Mountain States Tele. Co. 
Itek Business Products 
National Association of Counties 
Pitney - Bowes, Inc. 
R. G. Engstrom 
Worlanan's Printing 
Anderson's Sinclair Service 
Childress Electric 
Continental Oil ~ompany 
~ontinental Oil Company 

Dixon Garage 
Earls' Standard 
Eddie's Plumbing & Heating 
J. & J. Body Shop 
H. larsen, Inc. 
Lincoln Highway Service 
Painter Lumber Company 
Pittsburgh-Des Moines Steel Co. 
Blatte Valley Gas & Oil 
Rawlins Gas & Oil Company 

Sheriff - Car Expense 
~heriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Nileage & Expense 
Sheriff - Rescue Unit 
6herifr - Supplies 
Salary - Dep. ~heriff 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
~heriff - Supplies 
Sheriff - Mileage & Expense 

Sheriff Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff Car Expense 
Sheriff - Telegraph Expense 
Sheriff - ~aint of Equip. 
Co. Sup't. - Supplies 
Surveyor - Meals 
Salary - Assistant Surveyor~, · 
Surveyor - Salary 
Surveyor - Salary Assistant 

- Agent - Quarterly Salary 
Court Attorney 
Court Attorney 
CH & Jail - Laundry 
Care of Prisoners 
Treasurer - Supplies 
Various - Supplies 
Sheriff - Expense 
Sheriff - Expense 
3heriff Car Expense 

Sheriff - Salary Dep. 
Sheriff - Mil & Exp 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Telegraph Expense 
Agent - Ag. ~onf. Expense 
Agent - Supplies 
Agent - Supplies 
Agent - Mileage & Expense 
Agent - Supplies 
Agent - Mileage & Expense· 

Agent - ~upplies 
Agent - Supplies 
Agent - Supplies 
Agent - ~pplies 
Salary - Assisting Clerk of Dist. Court 
Justice Court - Fees 
Justice Cot1rt - Salary & Rent 
Justice Court - Rent,Fees,Mileage 
Justice Court - Rent 
Justice Court - Hent 

Water Service 
CH & Jail - Repairs 
CH & Jail - Drayage 
Gas Service 
Mileage - Public Health Nurse 
Mileage - Public Health Nurse 
i1ental Health Program 
Care of Girls 
Care of Boys 
Various - Supplies 

Various - Telephone Expense 
Various - ~pplies 
Misc. - County Officers 
Misc. - Postage 
Various - Mileage 
Various - Supplies 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts 
fl & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 

~ B Dept. - Gas & Oil 

R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
d & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts 
Various - Supplies 
R & B Dept. - Tires 
R & B Dept. - Lumber 
H & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts 
~ & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 

' .. . 
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91.08 
68.12 
11.20 
8.67 

26.50 
4).62 
24.05 
14.75 
10.71 
48.07 

5.65 
16.99 
11.57 
4J.JO 
J.00 

25.73 
lJ.60 

J2J.29 
462.59 
26.77 

405.00 
75.00 
75.00 
14.15 

789.00 
40.40 
37.72 
6.oo 

12.59 
16.75 

72.28 
J8.J6 
53.26 

9.61 
J2. JO 
14.66 
5.05 

12J.J6 
5.50 

107.60 

2.75 
10.00 
J.25 
J.23 

'49.85 
11.00 

112.35 
41.00 
20.00 
20.00 

J?.90 
115.62 

11.50 
)18.08 

45.80 
64.55 

561.87 
62.00 
15.50 

.'.35).95 

582.61 
457.08 
80.00 
.56.15 
47.61 
77.65 

lJJ.85 
· 6.88 

147.87 
27.12 

9.24 
125.03 

J.50 
16.00 
8.0J 

24.75 
107.40 . 
129.77 
17.06 

7.40 
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Rosebud Coal Sales Company 
Shively Hardware 
Sinclair Refining Company 
Smith's Husky Oil 
Stan's 
Michael Todd & Company 
Union Pacific Water Co. 
U.S. Welding Supply, Inc. 
Wortham Machinery Co. 
Wyoming Automotibe Co. 

Yampa Valley ~lectric Association 
Trail Inn Cafe 
Allen W. Mace & Associates 
Allen W. Mace 

G A. B. ornwell 
John Orton 
John Niland 
George R. Salisbury, Jr. 
Bi-Rite Drug Store 
Ray C. Lake 

Dr. Joe J. Prag 
Robert Jack Smith & Associates 
Frank S. ~onaway 
Robert D. Paul, M. D. 
Powers Builders• Supply 
Ray H. Ellis 
Platte Valley Service 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers,, Inc. 
Chamber of ColTIJllerce 
Robert Korkow 

Marathon Oil Company 
Northern Gas Company 
Richard Seith 
Joel H. Hays 
Workmen's Compensation Dept. 
Workmen's Compensation Dept. 
First National Bank 
Wyoming Retirement ojystem 
Business Men's Assurance Co. 
Ohio National Life Ins. Co. 
Wyoming rtetirement System 

R & B Dept. 
R & B Dept. 
R & B ..,ept. 
R & B Dept. 
R & B Dept. 
R & B Dept. 
R & B Dept. 
R & B Dept. 
R & B Dept. 
.I;{ & B Dept. 

- Fuel 
- Repairs 

Gas & Oil 
- ,cl.~ & 011 
- Tires 
- Repairs 
- Water Service 
- Repairs 
- Repairs 
- Re_pairs 

R & B Dept. - Electric Service 
Surveyor - Meals 
Surveyor - Mileage 
Surveyor - Rent & Mil & Exp. 
.. ~ & B Dept. - Tires 
Sala17 & Mileage - Commissioner 
Salary & Mileage - Commissioner 
Salary & Mileage - Commissioner 
Supplies & Care of Prisoners 
Expense of Deputy Sheriff 

Attorney - Expense 
Surveyor - Supplies 
JP - Salary & Rent 
Care of Prisoners 
CH Depreciation 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
~ & B Dept. - Gas· & OU 
Various - ~upplies 
Printing & Publishing 
Commissioners - Expense 
R & B Dept. - Expense 

A & B Dept. - Pipe 
R & B Dept. - New E::;.uipnent 
Equipnent 
Treasurer - Mileage 
R & Band Janitors - Compensation 
Peace Officers - Compensation 
~ithholding Tax for Jan. 1965 

· ~ocial Security for Jan. 1965 
Group Health lnsurance Jan. 1965 
Group Life Insurance Jan. 1965 
Teacher's Retirement Jan. 1965 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 
;February 3, 1965 The Board resumed its session all.members present. 

55.68 
lJ.65 
3.50 

165.00 
54.48 

5J2.24 
22.77 
90.62 

619.50 
154.42 

7.00 
5.82 

33.20 
55.10 

89.75 
101.02 
146.99 
1J8.04 

23.72 
2.35 

145.90 
8.20 

112 • .35 
32.00 

110.07 
17.25 
1.85 

79.19 
320.07 
800.00 

74.61 

650.00 
415.60 
79.35 
16.70 
62.50 
43.02 

2257. 95 
805.12 
214.60 
72.70 
19.50 

The Board of Commissicners met with the.Carbon County Library and Museum Boards and it was agreed the 

Courthouse Community Room be converted int'o a Museum and that future public meetings would have to be scheduled 
I . 
in the Jeffrey Memorial Center. 

CA.!tPON COUNTY LAW LIBRARY: The Commissioners entered into a contract with the Carbon County Bar Associatio~ 

for est~blishment of a County Law Library and the contract was placed on file in the office of the County Clerk. 
I 
It was also agreed that the room on the second floor now used by the Carbon County Museum would be converted 

11 . 

into a Law Library. 

COUNTY FAIR BOARD: The Board re-appointed Phil Espy as a member of the County Fair Board. The present . . 
1tenn expired 2-2-65 and the new term will run until February 2, 1970. 

Tnere being no further business the meeting was adjou;11ed. 

ATTEST:· THE BOARD OF CARBON cou~ COMMISSIONERS 
/' 
i 

COUN Jo 

,. 


